



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE VOLCANO CORPORATION)
STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION)
)
)
)
)
MELVIN LAX, MELISSA GORDON)
and MOHAMMED MUNAWAR,)
) C.A. No. 372, 2016
)
Plaintiffs Below-)
Appellants,) Court Below:
) Court of Chancery of
v.) the State of Delaware
) C.A. No. 10485-VCMR
)
GOLDMAN, SACHS & CO., KIERAN)
T. GALLAHUE, LESLEY H. HOWE,)
R. SCOTT HUENNEKENS,)
SIDDHARTHA KADIA, ALEXIS V.)
LUKIANOV, RONALD A.)
MATRICARIA, LESLIE V.)
NORWALK, DANIEL J.)
WOLTERMAN and VOLCANO)
CORPORATION,)
)
Defendants Below-)
Appellees.)

VOLCANO DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES'
CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Koji Fukumura
Peter Adams
Nic Echevestre
COOLEY LLP
4401 Eastgate Mall
San Diego, CA 92121
(858) 550-6000

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT &
TUNNELL LLP
William M. Lafferty (#2755)
D. McKinley Measley (#5108)
Richard Li (#6051)
1201 N. Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-9200
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Kieran T. Gallahue, Lesley H. Howe,
R. Scott Huennekens, Siddhartha Kadia,

*Alexis V. Lukianov, Ronald A.
Matricaria, Leslie V. Norwalk, and
Daniel J. Wolterman*

OF COUNSEL:

Michael H. Steinberg
Katherine Taylor
Lauren M. Cruz
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1888 Century Park East
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 712-6600

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
Sarah A. Galetta (#6157)
920 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7700
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Volcano Corporation*

October 18, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The 2012 Transaction.	5
B. The 2014 Transaction.	7
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY HELD THAT THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE IRREBUTTABLY APPLIES TO THE MERGER AND BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	18
A. Question Presented.....	18
B. Standard of Review.....	18
C. Merits of Argument.....	18
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY HELD THAT TENDERING STOCK UNDER SECTION 251(H) HAS THE SAME CLEANSING EFFECT AS A VOTE UNDER CORWIN.	30
A. Question Presented.....	30
B. Standard of Review.....	30
C. Merits of Argument.....	30
III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS’ AIDING AND ABETTING CLAIM AGAINST GOLDMAN.....	47
A. Question Presented.....	47

B.	Standard of Review	47
C.	Merits of Argument.....	47
CONCLUSION.....		50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Account v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 780 A.2d 245 (Del. 2001)	24
<i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994)	34, 48
<i>Bershad v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 840 (Del. 1987)	44
<i>Central Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	18
<i>In re CNX Gas Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 4 A.3d 397 (Del. Ch. 2010)	40-41
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Holdings, LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Emerging Communications, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1305745 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2004).....	45
<i>Espinoza v. Zuckerberg</i> , 124 A.3d 47 (Del. Ch. 2015)	39-40
<i>In re Gen. Motors Class H S’holders Litig.</i> , 734 A.2d 611 (Del. Ch. 1999)	23
<i>Gottlieb v. Heyden Chem. Corp.</i> , 90 A.2d 660 (Del. 1952)	21
<i>Harbor Finance Partners v. Huizenga</i> , 751 A.2d 879 (Del. Ch. 1999)	21-23, 25
<i>In re KKR Fin. Holdings S’holder Litig.</i> , 101 A.3d 980 (Del. Ch. 2014)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Kohls v. Kenetech Corp.</i> , 791 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2000)	24-25
<i>Larkin v. Shah</i> , 2016 WL 4485447 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2016)	2
<i>Litwin v. OceanFreight, Inc.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	43
<i>Marciano v. Nakash</i> , 535 A.2d 400 (Del. 1987)	21-22, 25
<i>Matador Capital Mgmt. Corp. v. BRC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 729 A.2d 280 (Del. 1998)	35-36, 43
<i>Michelson v. Duncan</i> , 407 A.2d 211 (Del. 1979)	28
<i>Miramar Firefighters Pension Fund v. Abovenet, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4033905 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2013)	43
<i>In re Morton’s Rest. Grp., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013)	44
<i>Olson v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 704409 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2011)	36-37
<i>In re Orchid Cellmark Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1938253 (Del. Ch. May 12, 2011)	44
<i>In re Santa Fe Pacific Corp. Shareholder Litigation</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	25, 29
<i>Singh v. Attenborough</i> , 137 A.3d 151 (Del. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solomon v. Armstrong</i> , 747 A.2d 1098 (Del. Ch. 1999)	22-23
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992)	25, 27-28

<i>In re Volcano Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 3626521 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Wheelabrator Tech., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 663 A.2d 1194 (Del. Ch. 1995)	25-26
<i>In re Wheelabrator Technologies, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 663 A.3d 1194 (Del. Ch. 1995)	21, 25-27
<i>Zutrau v. Jansing</i> , 2014 WL 3772859 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2014)	23
Other Authorities	
17 C.F.R. § 240.13e-4.....	43
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-3	43
17 C.F.R. § 240.14d-1	35
17 C.F.R. § 240.14d-100.....	35
17 C.F.R. § 240.14d-101	35, 40
J. Travis Laster, <i>The Effect of Stockholder Approval on Enhanced Scrutiny</i> , 40 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 1443 (2014)	44
Rules and Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7)	48
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 251	<i>passim</i>
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8	39
